Population Structure of Invasive Streptococcus
pneumoniae in the Netherlands in the Pre-Vaccination
Era Assessed by MLVA and Capsular Sequence Typing
Karin E. M. Elberse1*, Ingrid van de Pol1, Sandra Witteveen1, Han G. J. van der Heide1, Corrie S. Schot1,
Anita van Dijk1, Arie van der Ende2, Leo M. Schouls1
1 Laboratory for Infectious Diseases and Perinatal Screening, National Institute for Public Health and the Environment (RIVM), Bilthoven, The Netherlands, 2 Department of
Medical Microbiology and the Netherlands Reference Laboratory for Bacterial Meningitis, Academic Medical Center, Amsterdam, The Netherlands
Abstract

CT23F-04, which differed 27, 14 and 31 nucleotides from the
most frequently occurring variant, respectively. This resulted in
10, 2 and 10 non-silent amino acid changes, respectively. BLAST
analysis revealed that no perfect match could be found for the
CT18C-02 and CT23F-04 sequence with any of the published wzh
sequences. Although there was close agreement between serotyp-
ing and CST, there were 9 instances comprising 18 isolates (1.6%)
where there was a discrepancy between the phenotypic and
genotypic assignment. In 2 instances isolates were autoagglutinable
in the serotyping and this may resulted in incorrect serotype
assignment. Apparently there is not enough specificity within the
wzh sequences to distinguish serotypes 18B from 18C, 40 from 24F
and 38 from 25F. Analysis of the wzh sequences published by
Bentley et al. [21] corroborates this finding. There was a single
isolate, serotyped as 17F, that carried the same wzh sequence as a
15C isolate and was therefore assigned CT15C-01. Despite
repeated analysis in serotyping and CST this discrepancy
remained. The wzh sequences of CT15C-01 and CT17F-01 only
differed in a single base pair and the serotype assignment of these
isolates remains uncertain. A single isolate serotyped as 15B

CT06A-04 2 6A 2 2 1 1 -
CT06B-01 41 6B 34 - 2
6A 7 - 3 Serotype 6A according to Quellung
reaction
CT06B-02 2 6B 2 27 17 10 29 BLAST: perfect match with serotype 6B
(AF246897)7
CT06C-01 6 6C 6 - ND Serotype 6C according to PCR
CT07F-01 139 7F 139 - -
CT08-01 72 8 72 - -
CT08-02 1 8 1 1 1 1
CT08-03 1 8 1 2 2 2
CT08-05 1 8 1 1 1 1
CT09N-01 20 9N 20 - -
CT09V-01 86 9V 86 - 1
CT09V-02 1 9V 1 1 1 2
CT10A-01 17 10A 17 - -
CT10A-02 1 10A 1 1 1 1
CT11A-01 15 11A 15 - -
CT12F-01 18 12F 18 - 10
CT12F-02 1 12F 1 2 1 1 8
CT14-01 95 14 95 - -
CT14-02 80 14 80 1 1 1
CT15A-01 3 15A 3 - -
CT15B-01 8 15B 8 - 62
CT15C-01 2 15C 1 - 10
17F 1 - 1 Serotype 17F according to Quellung
reaction, 1 mm with CT17F-01
CT15F-01 1 15B 1 - 11 BLAST:perfect match with serotype 15F
(CR931666),64 mm with CT15B-01
CT16F-01 12 16F 12 - -
CT16F-02 1 16F 1 1 1 1
CT17F-01 6 17F 6 - -
CT18A-01 1 18A 1 - -
CT18C-01 26 18C 24 - -
18B 2 - - 18B and 18C are indistinghuisable
according to Bentley et al.
CT18C-02 1 18C 1 14 12 2 14 BLAST: best match (97% identity) with
several serotypes
CT18C-03 1 18C 1 1 1 1
CT18F-01 1 18C 1 BLAST: best match (97% identity) with
several serotypes
Population Structure of Streptococcus pneumoniae
PLoS ONE | www.plosone.org 3 May 2011 | Volume 6 | Issue 5 | e20390
the 139 serotype 7F (CT07F-01) isolates accounting for 51% of all
isolates in which one or more of the BOX loci could not be
amplified. In 20 (29%) of the 68 serotype 23F (CT23F-01) isolates
BOX_11 locus could not be amplified, which contributed another
6% to all isolates with an allele 99.
For the BOX_02 locus there were 82 isolates that yielded a
PCR fragment of unusual size. Sequence analysis revealed a

pre-vaccination era
In Figure 2, a minimum spanning tree displays the 444 MLVA
types that were obtained by MLVA of the 1154 isolates. In
general, there was a strong correlation between MLVA type and
serotype. However, several serotypes were distributed over various
MLVA complexes. An example is serotype 14 which is divided
into 2 distinct MLVA complexes. For some serotypes, e.g. 19F, the
MLVA profiles were highly diverse. To illustrate the serotype
dependent variation in MLVA the minimum spanning tree based
on the MLVA of serotypes 7F, 14, 19A and 19F are depicted in
Figure 3. Of the 139 serotype 7F isolates 108 (78%) had an
identical MLVA profile and 136 (97%) isolates belonged to a
single MLVA complex. Serotype 14 isolates clustered in 2 large
complexes. Remarkably, the CST also yielded 2 CTs (CT14-01
CST Freq1 Serotype Freq2 Mut.Major3 ds4 dn5 Mut.Bentley6 Discrepancies and other remarks
CT19A-01 42 19A 42 - -
CT19F-01 24 19F 24 - -
CT19F-02 10 19F 10 1 1 1
CT19F-03 1 19F 1 1 1 1
CT19F-04 1 19F 1 4 3 1 4
CT20-01 7 20 7 - -
CT21-02 1 21 1 - -
CT22A-01 3 22A 3 - -
CT22F-01 23 22F 23 - -
CT23A-01 9 23A 8 - -
23F 1 - Autoagglutinable
CT23B-01 2 23B 2 - -
CT23F-01 68 23F 67 - -
15C 1 - 36 Autoagglutinable
CT23F-02 1 23F 1 1 1 1
CT23F-03 1 23F 1 1 1 1
CT23F-04 1 23F 1 31 21 10 31 BLAST: Best match (99% identity) with
several serotypes
CT24F-01 7 24F 6 - 33
40 1 - 80 Serotype 40 according to Quellung
reaction
CT25F-02 6 25F 4 - 1
38 2 - 1 25F and 38 are indistinghuisable
according to Bentley et al.
CT28A-01 1 28A 1 - -
CT29-01 2 29 2 - 1
CT31-01 3 31 3 - -
CT33F-01 6 33F 6 - 9
CT33F-02 7 33F 7 - -
CT34-01 2 34 2 - -
CT35F-01 4 35F 4 - -
1Frequency of the CT.
2Frequency of the serotype.
3Number of mutations with the major CT of the particular serotype.
4Silent mutation.